11 Edition 12.13
Technical Information · GB
•	 Flow meters for gas with short, compact aluminium housing
•	 Measurement of the current flow rate (DE)
and the quantity consumed (DM, DE)
•	 M-BUS interface (DE)
•	 Large measuring range
•	 Little servicing required

DM 1000    
 = standard,  = available
Order example
DM 16R25-40
5.2 DM type code
Code Description
DM Mechanical index
10-1000 Nominal fl ow rate [m3/h]
R*
Z
Rp internal thread
For fi tting between two DIN fl anges
25-150 Nominal size
-40
-160
Max. inlet pressure pu max. 4 bar
Max. inlet pressure pu max. 16 bar
*  DM..R can be used for internal and external thread connection.
Cap screws for internal threads are included in the delivery.
DM, DE · Edition 12.13 9
5.3 DM..T selection table
T N W 25 40 50 80 100 -120
DM 16    
DM 25    
DM 40     
DM 65    
DM 100    
DM 160    
DM 250    
DM 400    
 = standard,  = available
Order example
DM 16TN25-120
5.4 DM..T type code
Code Description
DM Mechanical index
16-400 Nominal fl ow rate [m3/h]
T T-product
N*
W
NPT internal thread
For fi tting between two ANSI fl anges
25-100 Nominal size
-120 Max. inlet pressure pu max. 12 bar (175 psig)
*  DM..N can be used for internal and external thread connection. Cap
screws for internal threads are included in the delivery.
Selection
DM, DE · Edition 12.13 10
5.5 DE selection table
R Z 25 40 50 80 100 150 -40 -160 B
DE 10     
DE 16     
DE 25     
DE 40      
DE 65     
DE 100     
DE 160     
DE 250     
DE 400      
DE 650     
DE 1000     
 = standard,  = available
Order example
DE 250Z100-160B
5.6 DE type code
Code Description
DE Electronic index
10-1000 Nominal fl ow rate [m3/h]
R*
Z
Rp internal thread
For fi tting between two DIN fl anges
25-150 Nominal size
-40
-160
Max. inlet pressure pu max. 4 bar
Max. inlet pressure pu max. 16 bar
B M-BUS interface
*  DE..R can be used for internal and external thread connection.
Cap screws for internal threads are included in the delivery.
Selection
DM, DE · Edition 12.13 11
5.7 DE..T selection table
T N W 25 40 50 80 100 150 -120 B
DE 16     
DE 25     
DE 40      
DE 65     
DE 100     
DE 160     
DE 250     
DE 400      
DE 650     
 = standard,  = available
Order example
DE 250TW100-120B
5.8 DE..T type code
Code Description
DE Electronic index
16-650 Nominal fl ow rate [m3/h]
T T-product
N*
W
NPT internal thread
For fi tting between two ANSI fl anges
25-150 Nominal size
-120 Max. inlet pressure pu max. 12 bar (175 psig)
B M-BUS interface
*  DE..N can be used for internal and external thread connection.
Cap screws for internal threads are included in the delivery.
Selection
DM, DE · Edition 12.13 12
6 Project planning information
6.1 Installation
The unit may only be installed in the vertical or horizontal
position, not upside down.
3 x DN 2 x DN
Flow meters in the threaded version and with an E200 pulse
output can be used for flow control. For this application, the
DM/DE..R must be installed in the horizontal position with the
index facing upwards.
The flow meter must be installed with the direction of flow from
bottom to top for gases loaded with condensation. In this case,
a condensate drain must also be installed.
If the flowing gas is contaminated by foreign bodies or dust,
and/or when measuring the surrounding air, we recommend
installing a filter in the upstream pipe. When designing new
systems, a strainer (mesh size 0.5 mm (0.0197”)) should be fitted
immediately upstream of the meter to protect it from foreign
bodies such as metal chips. The strainer can be removed after
4 weeks at the latest.
In addition, we recommend installing a shut-off valve upstream
and downstream of the flow meter.
It is important to note that the flow meter should not be installed
at the lowest point of the pipe if the flowing gas is contaminated
by condensation or dirt.
The flow meters must be fitted in a straight pipe with a length
of 3 x DN upstream of the meter and an outlet section of
2 x DN downstream of the meter in order to achieve maximum
measurement accuracy.
3 x DN 2 x DN
The pipe downstream of the flow meter must not have any
restriction point which could cause the flow to back up. All
approved flat seal types may be used.
The service life and measurement accuracy can be adversely
affected by permanently high temperatures as well as by
operation subjected to shocks, impulses and vibrations.
DM, DE · Edition 12.13 13
6.2 Flow rate at standard conditions/Operating
flow rate
The flow rate Q is displayed in operating cubic metres